
No. 15-1935

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Farid Fata,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:13-cr-20600 (Hon. Paul D. Borman)

Brief for the United States

Leslie R. Caldwell
Assistant Attorney General

Barbara L. McQuade
United States Attorney

Catherine K. Dick
Trial Attorney, Criminal Division
1301 New York Ave, NW, Ste. 700
Washington, D.C. 20530
Phone: (202) 538-4049
catherine.dick@usdoj.gov

Sarah Resnick Cohen
Assistant United States Attorney
211 West Fort Street, Suite 2001
Detroit, MI 48226
Phone: (313) 226-9637
sarah.cohen@usdoj.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Waiver of Oral Argument.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
1. Overview.....	4
2. Unnecessary Chemotherapy and Zometa for Deliberately Misdiagnosed Multiple Myeloma Patients	5
3. Unnecessary Chemotherapy for Deliberately Misdiagnosed Myelodysplastic Syndrome Patients.....	8
4. Underdosed Chemotherapy for Myelodysplastic Syndrome Patients Who Actually Needed It	10
5. Mistreatment of Acute Myeloid Leukemia Patients	11
6. Unnecessary Immunosuppressant Infusions for Lymphoma Patients in Remission and Non-Cancer Patients.....	13
7. Unnecessary Supportive Treatments: Human Growth Factor Injections, Intravenous Immunoglobulin, and Antiemetics.....	15
8. Unnecessary Iron and Hydration Infusions	17
9. Concealing the Fraud at Michigan Hematology Oncology.....	19
10. PET Scan Fraud and Money Laundering at United Diagnostics	20
11. Fata’s Guilty Plea and Sentencing	22

Summary of the Argument	24
Argument.....	26
I. The district court did not clearly err in applying the § 3B1.3 adjustment based on Fata’s abuse of trust.....	26
II. The district court properly accepted statements from Fata’s patients and their family members, and Fata cannot demonstrate any prejudice that would justify a resentencing.....	30
A. The district court was permitted to hear the patients’ statements under the Crimes Victims’ Rights Act and 18 U.S.C. § 3661.....	31
B. Fata cannot show any prejudice given that the district court did not rely on the statements in imposing sentence.....	37
III. A sufficient factual basis supported each of Fata’s pleas to the money laundering charges.....	41
Conclusion	48
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	49
Certificate of Service	50
Relevant District Court Documents.....	51

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	39, 40
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Tennis</i> , 549 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Rogers v. McMackin</i> , 884 F.2d 252 (6th Cir. 1989)	39, 40
<i>Townsend v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	32
<i>United States v. Adam</i> , 70 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 291 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Bolds</i> , 511 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 413 F.2d 891 (1st Cir. 1969)	38
<i>United States v. Cosgrove</i> , 637 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	25, 42, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 510 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>United States v. Griggs</i> , 241 F. App'x 153 (4th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>United States v. Haun</i> , 90 F.3d 1096 (6th Cir. 2011)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Hoogenboom</i> , 209 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 206 F. App'x. 432 (6th Cir. 2006).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 470 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>United States v. McCollister</i> , 96 F. App'x 974 (6th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 618 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2010).....	41, 42

Cases

United States v. Parker, 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004) 43

United States v. Reed, 264 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2001) 42

United States v. Reese, 775 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 39, 40

United States v. Sawaf, 129 F. App'x 136 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 29

United States v. Singh, 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 28

United States v. Spiwak, 377 F. App'x 319 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 35

United States v. Straw, 616 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2010) 35

United States v. Taylor, 627 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 47

United States v. Thorn, 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 43

United States v. Tucker, 404 U.S. 443 (1972) 36

United States v. Vonn, 535 U.S. 55 (2002)..... 41

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(A)(i) 42
18 U.S.C. § 3661 passim
18 U.S.C. § 3771 24, 34

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11 42

Other Authorities

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 passim
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3 passim
